
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1755
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.03.2022


HOSTELS FOR WORKING WOMEN


1755  SHRI AKHILESH PRASAD SINGH:


Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it is a fact that the Central Sector Scheme for construction of hostels for working women has of late been receiving declining allocation in the budget, if so, the reasons therefor,

(b) How many working women hostels are running in the country, State-wise and city wise; and

(c) the criteria for selecting a city for construction of a working women hostel under the scheme?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) to (c) Working Women Hostel Scheme is being implemented as Centrally Sponsored Scheme since 22.11.2017. Working Women Hostel is a demand driven scheme and depending upon the number of proposals received from States/UTs, budget is allocated for the scheme.

At present, 500 working women hostels are functional in the country. State-wise list is at Annexure-I. City-wise list is at Annexure-II.

As per Working Women Hostel Scheme Guidelines, the State/UT Governments invite applications from eligible organizations and the proposals are placed before a Project Sanctioning Committee of the State/UT concerned and recommended proposals are forwarded to this Ministry for consideration.


****


ANNEXURE-I


Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1755 on Hostels for Working Women


S. No. State/UT No. of Hostels Functional

1 Andhra Pradesh 36

2 Arunachal Pradesh 5

3 Assam 11

4 Bihar 0

5 Chhattisgarh 2

6 Goa 1

7 Gujarat 9

8 Haryana 8

9 Himachal Pradesh 6

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0

11 Jharkhand 2

12 Karnataka 42

13 Kerala 114

14 Madhya Pradesh 14

15 Maharashtra 71

16 Meghalaya 3

17 Mizoram 2

18 Manipur 14

19 Nagaland 12

20 Orissa 9

21 Punjab 8

22 Rajasthan 14

23 Sikkim 1

24 Tamil Nadu 65

25 Telangana 7

26 Tripura 0

27 Uttrakhand 0

28 UP 8

29 West Bengal 11

30 Chandigarh 6

31 Delhi 16

32 Pondicherry 3

                    Total 500


ANNEXURE-II


Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred
Question No. 1755 on Hostels for Working Women


Sl. No
State

District Number of Hostels


1.
ASSAM

Dibrugarh 1


2.      kamrup 4


3.      Dima 1


4.      Tinsukia 1


5.      Nagaon 2


6.      Hailakandi 1


7.      Sonipur 1


Total

  11


1
ANDRA PRADESH

Chittoor 6


2 Cuddapah 2


3 krishna 3


4 west Godavari 2


5 tirupati 2


6 visakhapatnam 5


7 east godavari 3


8 Kurnool 1


9 Nellore 2


10 Kalyanamandapam 1


11 Vizianagaram 2


12 Srikakulam 2


13 Vijayawasa 1


14 Ananthapuram 1


15 Kadappa 1


16 Prakasam 1


17 Guntur 1


Total

  36


1.
Arunachal Pradesh

lower Dibang Valley 1


2.      Tezu District Lohit 1


3.      Itanagar  1


4.      Tawang 1


5.      Upper Subansiri 1


Total

  5


1

Chandigarh

Chandigarh 6


Total

  6


1

CHHATTISGARH

रायपुर 2


Total

  2


1
GOA

Panaji 1


Total

  1


1.
GUJARAT

Jamnagar 1


2.      Surat 1


3.      Bhavnagar 1


4.      Kutch 1


5.      Vadodara 2


6.      Rajkot 2


7.      Mehsana 1


Total

  9


1.
HIMACHAL PRADESH

Shimla 1


2.      Sanjauli 1


3.      Parwanoo 1


4.      Solan 1


5.      Bilaspur 1


6.      Kullu 1


Total

  6


1
HARYANA

Rohtak 2


2 Hisar 1


3 Panchkula 1


4 jind 1


5 Kurkshetra 1


6 Gurgaon 1


7 Faridabad 1


Total

  8


1
JHARKHAND

Ranchi 1


2 Khunti 1


Total

  2


1.
KERALA

Alappuzha 1


2.      Perunnai  3


3.      Mavelikkara 1


4.      Calicut 6


5.      Perumbavoor 2


6.      Cochin 4


7.      Kottayam 1


8.      Ernakulum 11


9.      Moovatupuzha 1


10.   Sree Sankarapuram 1


11.   Peerumedu 1


12.   Kasargod 2


13.   Palai 1


14.   Kottayam 3


15.   Kurichi 1


16.   Vaikom 1


17.   Karukachal 1


18.   Punalur 1


19.   Palaghat 2


20.   Koduvally 1


21.   Kozhikode 1


22.   Sherthallai 1


23.   Cherthalai 1


24.   Trivandrum 12


25.   Thycadu 1


26.   Thycadu panvila 1


27.   Sreekariyam  1


28. Santhi Nagar 1


29.    Idukki 4


30.   Irinjalakuda 1


31.   Chalakudy 1


32.   Trichur 2


33.   Thrissur 6


34.   Ollukara  1


35.   Irinjalakuda 1


36.   Kollam 4


37. Perunna, Chaganassery 1


38.   Malappuram 4


39.   Chalakudy 1


40.   Kothamangalam 1


41.   Ottupalam 1


42.   Shoranau 1


43.   Alathur 1


44.   Palakkad 2


45.   Paraur 1


46.   Pathanamthitta 5


47.   Konni 1


48.   Wayanadu 5


49.   Lottayam 1


50.   Kakkannad 1


51.   Kannur 2


52.   Kodapanakunnu 1


53 Mukundapuram Taluk 1


Total

  114


1.
KARNATAKA

Bellary 3


2.      Bidar 2


3.      Bijapur 3


4.      Chikkamagalur 2


5.      Chitradurga 1


6.      raichur 2


7.      Belgaum 8


8.      Kannada 3


9.      Gulbarga 1


10.   Hassan 1


11.   Gandhinagar Mangya 1


12.   Bangalore 12


13.   Dharwad 1


14.   Hungud  1


15.   Shimoga 1


Total

  42


1
MEGHALAYA

East Khasi hills 2


2 West Garo Hills Tura 1


Total

  3


1

MIZORAM

Aizawl 1


2 Lunglei 1


  Total   2

1.

MADHYA PRADESH

रीवा 1


2.      रीवा 1


3.      मंदसौर 1


4.      Bhopal 1


5.


3


Gwalior


6.


6


Indore


7.


1


Jabalpur


Total

  14


1.
MANIPUR

Churachandpur  1


2.      Imphal West  3


3.      Imphal East  3


4.      Imphal  1


5.      Wangjing  1


6.      Thoubal  2


7.      Bishnupur  1


8.
Senapati

1


9.      Ukhrul 1


Total

  14


1.
MAHARASHTRA

Pune 8


2.      Ahmednagar 8


3.      Newasa. 1


4.      Nagpur. 8


5.      Mumbai. 12


6.      Chembur  1


7.      Thane 1


8.      Aurangabad 2


9.      Amrawati 2


10.   Bhandar. 1


11.   Chandrapur 2


12.   Nandurbar 1


13.   Dhule 1


14.   Jalgaon 1


15.   Kolhapur 4


16.    Nanded 1


17.   Nashik. 3


18.   Parbhani. 1


19.   Ratnagiri 2


20.   Sangli 2


21.   Satara . 2


22.    Karad 1


23.    Wardha. 2


24.    Yawatmal 1


25.   New Panwel 1


26.   Raigarh 1


27.


sindhudurg 1


Total

  71


1.

DELHI
10


South Delhi


2.


1


North Delhi


3.


5


Central Delhi


Total

  16


1.
NAGALAND

Dimapur 4


2.      Mokokchung 1


3.      Phek 2


4.      Mon Town 1


5.      Kohima 2


6.      Zunheboto 1


7.      Atoizu Town 1


Total

  12


1.
Odisha

Balasore 1


2.      Cuttack 3


3.      Dhenkanal 1


4.      Mayurbhanj 1


5.      Puri 2


6.      Sundargerh 1


Total

  9


1.
PUNJAB

Amritsar 2


2.                Batinda 2


3.


1


Faridkot


4.


1


Ludhiana


5.      Patiala 1


6.      Chandigarh 1


Total

  8


1

PUDUCHERRY

Puducherry 3


Total

  3


1.
RAJASTHAN

Jaipur 1


2.      Sikar 1


3.      Jhunjhunu 2


4.      Tonk 1


5.      Bhilwara 2


6.      Naugur 1


7.      Kota 1


8.      Chittorgarh 1


9.      Bharatpur 3


10.   Jodhpur 1


Total

  14


1

SIKKIM

Gangtok 1


Total

  1


1.
TAMIL NADU

Chainnai  2


2.      Madras 11


3.      Coimbatore 13


4.      Dharmapuri 1


5.      Dindigul 2


6.      Kanyakumari  3


7.      Kanchipuram 2


8.      Madurai  8


9.      Perambalur 1


10.   Pukukottai 1


11.   Salem 5


12.   Sivaganga 1


13.   Theni 1


14.   Tirunelveli 2


15.   Tiruppur 1


16.   Tiruchirapalli 9


17.   vellore 1


18.   Virudhungar 1


Total

  65


1.

TELANGANA

Karimnagar 1


2.      Nalgonda 1


3.      Kushaiguda , Medchal 1


4.      Nizamabad 1


5.      Hyderabad 1


6.      Warangal 1


7.      Mahaboobnagar 1


Total

  7


1.
UTTAR PRADESH


Prayagraj 1


2.      Jaunpur 1


3.


1


Sharanpur


4.      Kanpur 1


5.      Amethi 1


6.      Lucknow 1


7.      Meerut 1


8.      Jhansi 1


Total

  8


1.
WEST BENGAL

Paraganas 2


2.


3


Bardhaman


3.


1


Bankura


4.


2


Hooghly


5.      Midnapore 2


6.


1


Birbhum


Total

  11

